
 

 
 
Notice of meeting of the 
 

Childhood Obesity Task Group 
 
To: Councillors Wiseman (Chair), Sue Galloway and 

Simpson-Laing 
 

Date: Monday, 19 April 2010 
 

Time: 5.30 pm 
 

Venue: The Guildhall, York 
 

 
A G E N D A 

 
 
 
1. Minutes                 (Pages 3 - 8) 
 To approve and sign the minutes of the meeting of the Task 

Group held on 1 March 2010. 
 

2. Public Participation    
 It is at this point in the meeting that members of the public who 

have registered their wish to speak can do so. The deadline for 
registering is by 5.00pm on Friday 16 April 2010. Members of 
the public can speak on agenda items or matters within the remit 
of the Task Group. 
  
To register please contact the Democracy Officer for the meeting, 
on the details at the foot of this agenda. 
 

3. Childhood Obesity Review        (Pages 9 - 42) 
 This report asks Members to receive and consider further 

information to inform their review into childhood obesity. It also 
asks them to formulate some recommendations for inclusion in 
the draft final report. 
 

4. Any other business which the Chair considers urgent 
under the  Local Government Act 1972   

 

 



 
    
 Democracy Officer: 

 
Name: Jill Pickering 
Contact Details: 

• Telephone – (01904) 552061 
• Email – jill.pickering@york.gov.uk 

 
 
 

For more information about any of the following please contact the 
Democracy Officer responsible for servicing this meeting  

• Registering to speak 
• Written Representations 
• Business of the meeting 
• Any special arrangements 
• Copies of reports 

Contact details are set out above 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 

 



About City of York Council Meetings 
 

Would you like to speak at this meeting? 
If you would, you will need to: 

• register by contacting the Democracy Officer (whose name and contact 
details can be found on the agenda for the meeting) no later than 5.00 
pm on the last working day before the meeting; 

• ensure that what you want to say speak relates to 
[...]
mation 

to inform their review into childhood obesity. It also asks them to 
formulate some recommendations for inclusion in the draft final report. 

 
2. The Task Group will need to meet once more to consider the draft final 

report, prior to its presentation to the Health Overview & Scrutiny 
Committee at their May meeting. 

  
Background 
 
3. Councillor Susan Galloway originally registered this topic in July 2009. 

A feasibility study was prepared and after due consideration the 
following remit was set: 

 
Aim 
 
4. To address whether current service provision is effectively reducing 

childhood obesity in the city. 
 
Key Objectives 
 
i. To look at statistical evidence collected by the School Health Team in 

relation to NPI55 and NPI56 to discover the extent of childhood obesity 
in the City 

 
ii. To explore the impact of current initiatives such as healthy eating, 5 a 

day and 30 minutes of exercise 5 times a week etc on tackling obesity 
 
iii. To explore external factors that may contribute to childhood obesity 
 
iv. To learn more about the All Together Better Programme and the 

Healthy Weight, Active Lives Strategic Implementation Group and the 
methods they are using to reduce childhood obesity 

 
v. To look at the continuity of services into adulthood 
 

 

 
 

 
 
Childhood Obesity Task Group 

 
19th April 2010 

 
Report of the Interim Head of Civic, Legal & Democratic Services 

Agenda Item 3Page 9



vi. To explore how monies are spent on tackling obesity. 
 
5. Subsequently, a scope for the review was considered and approved at 

a meeting of the Health Overview & Scrutiny Committee on 2nd 
December 2009. It was also decided that a small Task Group 
comprising Councillors Susan Galloway, Councillor Simpson-Laing and 
Councillor Wiseman would undertake the work on this review. 

 
Work Undertaken to Date 
 
6. Members of the Health Overview & Scrutiny Committee received a 

presentation on the first key objective of the agreed remit on 2nd 
December 2009. The Task Group subsequently met on 27th January 
2010 and 1st March 2010 to consider further information in relation to 
this review. An interim report detailing all work undertaken to date was 
presented to the Health Overview & Scrutiny Committee on 29th March 
2010. 

 
Information to be received at the meeting today 
 
7. Members are today presented with the following information for their 

consideration: 
 
Key Objective (ii) 
To explore the impact of current initiatives such as healthy eating, 
5 a day and 30 minutes of exercise 5 times a week etc on tackling 
obesity 
 

8. A briefing note on the Healthy Schools Initiative (Annex A refers) - the 
Healthy Schools and Risky Behaviour Consultant will be present to 
present this paper and answer questions. 

 
9. At their last meeting the Task Group requested further information on 

physical activity within schools and the following information has been 
provided by the PE and School Sports Consultant: 

 
‘There is a government target that all schools provide pupils with at 
least 2 hours of high quality PE each week. This is physical education 
not physical activity. There is no stated time amount of physical activity 
required by schools. Currently there is an initiative through the school 
sports partnership network and Youth Sport Trust for children and 
young people to do 5 hours of organised PE, and organised sport each 
week as detailed below: 

 
o PE curriculum time = Hours 1+2 
o Sport on school site run by schools = Hour 3 
o Sport on school site but run by community and broader community 
provision = Hours 4+ 5’ 

 

Page 10



10. The PE and School Sports Consultant provided Members with 
examples of both the secondary school sports curriculum and extra-
curricular activity via e-mail. Also provided were the model for the 5 
hour offer detailed in paragraph 9 of this report and guidance about 
which areas of PE activity must be covered in each key stage. 

 
11. The Task Group had also asked for further information in relation to 

school meals and this information is at Annex B and Appendices 1- 4 of 
this report. 

 
Key Objective (iii) 
To explore external factors that may contribute to childhood 
obesity 
 

12. The Health Improvement Manager (obesity) at NHS North Yorkshire & 
York will be in attendance at the meeting and will give a short 
presentation in relation to this key objective. He has given the following 
short summary about his presentation: 

 
‘The presentation will use the scientific evidence base from across a 
wide range of disciplines in order to identify the most important factors 
that influence obesity. 
 
People in the UK today do not have less willpower and are not more 
gluttonous than previous generations. Nor is their biology significantly 
different to that of their forefathers. Society, however, has radically 
altered over the past five decades, with major changes in work 
patterns, transport, food production and food sales. These changes 
have exposed an underlying biological tendency, possessed by many 
people, to both put on weight and retain it.’ 
 

13. Members had also asked for information on supermarket labelling. A 
representative of the Food Standards Agency (FSA) had been invited 
to attend this meeting but had declined the offer; they were doubtful as 
to what meaningful input they could have. They did however inform the 
Scrutiny Officer that; 

 
‘Front of Pack nutrition labelling is a voluntary initiative that is used on 
composite processed products to highlight the amount of fat, saturated 
fat, sugar and salt in them and is applied to ‘family foods’1. 
 

14. In lieu of the attendance of the FSA, officers from the Council’s Food 
and Safety Unit will give a very short presentation about the legal 

                                                 
1 The FSA have provided the following clarification of ‘family foods’ – by ‘family foods’ it is meant 
foods that are not targeted at particular groups of people. That is not to say that front of pack labelling 
on all other products would be prohibited. They would, however, ask companies to consider the needs 
of their customer base before deciding whether or not Front of Pack labelling is appropriate for their 
product. Information on Front of Pack labelling is based on the requirements of the general population 
and so it would be inappropriate to provide it to those with particular needs (e.g. infants or people on 
weight-loss diets). 

Page 11



requirements of the nutritional labelling of food, consumer focused 
initiatives such as the Food Standards Agency's traffic light labelling 
scheme and finally an overview of the work the team do to tackle 
childhood obesity. 

 
15. It is also hoped that a former parent/governor and external member of 

the Education Scrutiny Committee will also be able to attend to take 
part in the discussions around this wide-reaching key objective. 

 
Key Objective (iv) 
To learn more about the All Together Better Programme and the 
Healthy Weight, Active Lives Strategic Implementation Group and 
the methods they are using to reduce childhood obesity 
 

16. It is hoped that the Community Project Officer for the Altogether Better 
Programme will be in attendance to provide the Task Group with further 
information in regard to the Altogether Better Programme, she will also 
present information on ‘cooking healthily courses’ which form part of 
this programme.  

 
17. The Health Improvement Manager (obesity) at NHS North Yorkshire & 

York will also provide information on the Healthy Weight Active Lives 
Strategic Implementation Group. 

 
Key Objective (v) 
To look at the continuity of services into adulthood 
 

18. The Nutrition & Dietetic Services Manager at York Hospital has 
indicated that there are no specific transitional services from childhood 
into adulthood.  She will be in attendance at the meeting to discuss this 
issue with the Task Group and it is hoped that she will be able to 
provide a briefing note prior to the meeting. 

 
Key Objective (vi) 
To explore how monies are spent on tackling obesity. 
 

19. The Health Improvement Manager (obesity) at NHS North Yorkshire & 
York will present information on this key objective. 
 

Consultation 
 
20. During the course of gathering evidence for this review Members of the 

Task Group have consulted various Officers in the Council, 
representatives of NHS North Yorkshire & York and York Hospitals 
Foundation Trust. 

 
21. Relevant Council Officers and Health Trust staff will be in attendance at 

today’s meeting to present information and answer Members’ 
questions. It is also hoped that a former parent governor and 

Page 12



representative of the Education Scrutiny Committee will be present to 
join in the debate, especially in terms of key objective (iii) of the remit. 

 
Options 
 
22. There are no direct options associated with the recommendations 

within this report but Members of the Task Group are asked to: 
 
o Receive and consider the information as set out in paragraphs 1 to 
19 above, the presentations received at today’s meeting and in the 
annexes and appendices to this report.  

o Consider whether they would like any specific documents annexed 
to the draft final report (a list of documents received to date is at 
Annex C for reference) 

o Formulate some recommendations for inclusion within the draft final 
report 

o Set a further meeting date for the Task Group to consider the draft 
final report prior to this being presented to the Health Overview & 
Scrutiny Committee at their May meeting. 

 
Analysis 
 
23. Members are asked to discuss the information contained in this report 

and identify any key findings or issues as appropriate. They are also 
asked to formulate some recommendations for the draft final report. 

 
24. The Task Group have received a vast amount of information in relation 

to this review some of which is not very pertinent to the aim and key 
objectives of the remit. Members are therefore asked to give careful 
consideration as to which evidence they would like to see as part of 
their draft final report. 

 
25. Members are also requested to be extremely mindful of the overall aim 

of the review, which is; ‘to address whether current service provision is 
effectively reducing childhood obesity in the city’ and try to focus any 
recommendations that they may wish to make around ways of 
improving services. They are also asked to bear in mind that any 
recommendations they do make need to be fully evidenced within the 
body of the draft final report. 

 
26. The draft final report will be prepared by the Scrutiny Officer on the 

guidance given by the Task Group at today’s meeting. Once this has 
been prepared Members are requested to consider it and make any 
amendments they feel are necessary. It is therefore, suggested that 
another meeting of the Task Group be convened in early May prior to 
the draft final report being presented to the Health Overview & Scrutiny 
Committee at their May meeting. 

 
 
 

Page 13



Corporate Priorities 
 

27. This report and the review being undertaken are directly linked to the 
‘Healthy City’ theme of the Corporate Strategy 2009/2012. 

 

Implications 
 
28. Financial – There is a small amount of funding available within the 

scrutiny budget to carry out reviews. There are no other financial 
implications associated with this report; however implications may arise 
as the review progresses and recommendations are formulated. 
Should any implications arise these will be addressed in the final 
report. 

 
29. Human Resources – There are no Human Resources implications 

associated with the recommendations within this report. 
 
30. Legal – There are no direct legal implications associated with the 

recommendations within this report; however implications may arise as 
the review progresses and recommendations are formulated. Should 
any implications arise these will be addressed in the final report. 

 
31. There are no known equalities, property, crime & disorder or other 

implications associated with the recommendations in this report. 
 
Risk Management 
 
32. In compliance with the Council’s risk management strategy there are 

no known risks associated with the recommendations in this report. 
Once the Task Group have formulated their recommendations then this 
may change; should this be the case the risk will be assessed and 
information included within the final report. 

 
Recommendations 
 
33. Members are asked to: 
 

i. Receive and discuss the information presented to them at 
today’s meeting 

ii. Consider which evidence they would like included in the draft 
final report 

iii. Formulate some recommendations for inclusion in the draft final 
report 

iv. Set a meeting date for the Task Group to consider the draft final 
report 

 
Reason: In order to progress this review 
 

 

Page 14



Contact Details 
 
 
Author: 

 
Chief Officer Responsible for the report: 

Tracy Wallis 
Scrutiny Officer 
Scrutiny Services 
Tel: 01904 551714 
 

Alison Lowton 
Interim head of Civic, Legal & Democratic 
Services 
Tel: 01904 551004 
 
Report 
Approved ü 

Date 07.04.2010 

 
Specialist Implications Officer(s) None 
 
Wards Affected:  List wards or tick box to indicate all All ü 

 
 
For further information please contact the author of the report 
 
Background Papers: 
 
Feasibility Report – Childhood Obesity (23.09.2010) 
Childhood Obesity Review – Scoping Report (02.12.2009) 
   
Annexes 
 
Annex A  Healthy Schools Initiative 
Annex B  Briefing Note on School Meals 
Appendix 1 Comparison of York School Meals Take Up with 

Statistical Neighbours by Primary & Secondary Take Up. 
Appendix 2  Example of a weekly secondary school menu 
Appendix 3  Example Menu (not from North Yorkshire Caterers) 
Appendix 4  Example Menu (not from North Yorkshire Caterers) 
Annex C  List of documents received to date 
 
 
 
 

Page 15



Page 16

This page is intentionally left blank



Annex A 

Information on the Healthy Schools Initiative 
 
 
 

 

The Healthy Schools Programme (NHSP) is a joint initiative between 

DCSF and Department of Health (DH) - which promotes a whole school 

/ whole child approach to health. The Programme has existed since 

1999. It is recognised as a key delivery mechanism in the Children’s 

Plan (DCSF 2007) and in Healthy Weight, healthy Lives (DH 2008) – 21st 

Century White Paper reference. 

Healthy Schools is intended to deliver real benefits in respect of: 

• Improvement in health and reduced health inequalities;  

• Raised pupil achievement;  

• More social inclusion; and,  

• Closer working between health promotion providers and 

education establishments  

We want all children and young people to be healthy and achieve at 

school and in life. We believe that by providing opportunities at school 

for enhancing emotional and physical aspects of health. In the longer 

term, this will lead to improved health, reduced health inequalities, 

increased social inclusion and raise achievement for all. 

 

National Healthy School Status (NHSS) is achieved within a rigorous 

quality assurance framework. All schools achieving National Healthy 

School Status must have met national criteria using a whole school 

approach across four themes including personal, social, health and 

economic (PSHE) education, healthy eating, physical activity and 

emotional health and well-being (EHWB) 

Page 17



Annex A 

From September 2009 all schools that have achieved NHSS can 

become part of the Healthy Schools enhancement model. To do this, 

schools need to complete an annual review each year to confirm that 

they have established and maintained a foundation for health and 

well-being. 

Schools will also need to complete the health and well-being 

improvement tool. This will guide them through the model and help to 

plan and record progres
[...]
tool to help schools maintain the foundation of 

health and well-being which you they have already achieved through 

National Healthy School Status (NHSS).  

Schools will need to complete and share their responses to all the 

sections in this tool on an annual basis, to maintain their current NHSS. 

The annual review has been developed from the criteria of NHSS across 

the four Healthy Schools themes. It will also help you check whether the 

Healthy Schools work they do in school is being embedded through the 

whole school approach. It contains no new requirements.  

Page 20



Annex A 

The information they have entered in the national audit to gain NHSS 

will help to complete the annual review.  

Health and well-being improvement tool 

The health and well-being improvement tool (HWIT) will help plan and 

record  work as part of the Healthy Schools enhancement model. It 

provides a series of questions for each stage of the enhancement 

model which act as prompts.  

Its main purpose is to enable schools to keep a record of the work they 

have undertaken as they work through the stages of the enhancement 

model. The information they will record will contribute towards the 

Ofsted self-evaluation form (SEF) and the school improvement plan.  

Where there are links with the requirements of the SEF, the School 

Report Card, the well-being indicators and school improvement, this is 

highlighted throughout the HWIT. The content of the HWIT will also 

automatically generate the two separate reports required for the local 

quality assurance system 

 
 

Page 21



Page 22

This page is intentionally left blank



Annex B 

RESPONSE TO THE CHILDHOOD OBESITY TASK GROUP FROM THE 
SCHOOL MEALS CONTRACT TEAM 
 
MARCH 2010 
 
The Task Group asked the following questions (in bold): 
 
Q1. Have other Local Authorities (like for like Authorities) got a bigger take 
up of school meals than York? If so, what are they doing different to us? 
 
A comparison of ta
[...]


P
age 34



Appendix 3

Page 35



Page 36

This page is intentionally left blank



Page 37



Page 38

This page is intentionally left blank



List of Documentation Received to Date        Annex C
         

Document Name Date Provider Notes 
PowerPoint Presentation 02.12.2009 Health Improvement Manager 

(obesity) at NHS North Yorkshire 
and York, Associate Director of 
Public Health and Locality Director 
for York, The Children’s Trust Unit 
Manager and colleagues from 
CYC and York Hospital 

Background information, childhood 
obesity statistics, Children’s Trust Units, 
tackling obesity through Partnerships, 
Healthy Weight, Active Lives Sub-Group, 
local data from the National Child 
Measurement Programme (NCMP) 

North Yorkshire & York 
Healthy Weight, active Lives 
Strategy 2009-2010 

02.12.2009 Health Improvement Manager 
(Obesity) – NHS North Yorkshire & 
York 

A copy of this was available for Members 
to view at the meeting on 02.12.2009. 
The Scrutiny Officer has a copy if 
required. 

Childhood Obesity 02.12.2009 Centre for Public Scrutiny 
Publication 

Library Monitor – Childhood Obesity 

The Children & Young 
People’s Plan 2009-2012 

02.12.2009 Children’s Trust Unit Manager Children & Young People’s Plan for the 
City of York 

Leaflet 02.12.2009 NHS Publication Top Tips for Top Kids – Leaflet about 
eating well, moving more and living 
longer 

Letter 02.12.2009 NHS North Yorkshire & York Example letter sent to parents on the 
National Child Measurement Programme 

Letter 02.12.2009 Children’s Trust Unit Manager Letter received from family who had 
attended the MEND programme 

E-mail 07.12.2009 School Travel Plan Co-ordinator E-mail sent to Cllr Sue Galloway 
regarding School Travel Plans 

Jorvick School Sports 
Partnerships Data 

18.12.2009 Health Improvement Manager 
(Obesity) – NHS North Yorkshire & 
York 

Jorvick & Oaklands Sports Clusters 

Healthy Weight; Healthy Lives 18.12.2009 Health Improvement Manager Consumer Insight Survey 

P
age 39



List of Documentation Received to Date        Annex C
         

Document Name Date Provider Notes 
(Obesity) – NHS North Yorkshire & 
York 

Foresight Report 18.12.2009 Health Improvement Manager 
(Obesity) – NHS North Yorkshire & 
York 

Tackling Obesities: Future Choices 
Project Report 

Ebor School Sports 
Partnership 

20.01.2010 Health Improvement Manager 
(Obesity) – NHS North Yorkshire & 
York  

Explanation of School Clusters 

Healthy Weight Active Lives 27.01.2010 PE & School Sport Consultant Information re: MEND, Food Labelling & 
Composition Awareness Training, Get 
Active & Altogether Better 

York PESSYP 2008/09 27.01.2010 PE & School Sport Consultant Trends of the city with relation to a variety 
of school sport indicators 

Good News 27.01.2010 PE & School Sport Consultant 2010-2011 Physical Activity Campaign 
Information 

Adult Participation in Physical 
Activity 

27.01.2010 PE & School Sport Consultant Background Report for the Task Group 

Addressing Childhood Obesity 27.01.2010 PE & School Sport Consultant PowerPoint Presentation 
Letter to Scrutiny Officer & 
Task Group 

27.01.2010 PE & School Sport Consultant Information on the impact that initiatives 
such as PE provision, Healthy Eating, 5 a 
day have had on childhood obesity 

Swimming Information 27.01.2010 PE & School Sport Consultant Data on swimming uptake (under 16s) 
City of York School Meals 
Arrangements 

27.01.2010 Contracts Office & Assistant 
Director of Resources (LCCS) 

School meal contract arrangements for 
schools in York 

Briefing Note 27.01.2010 Contracts Officer & Assistant 
Director of Resources (LCCS) 

Statistics on school meal uptake annually 
since 2003 & corresponding prices. 
Typical menu and nutritional content of 
such school meals annually since 2003 

P
age 40



List of Documentation Received to Date        Annex C
         

Document Name Date Provider Notes 
School Food Trust Information 27.01.2010 Contracts Officer & Assistant 

Director of Resources (LCCS) 
Food based-standards information 

Nutrition Plans/Charts 27.01.2010 Contracts Officer & Assistant 
Director of Resources (LCCS) 

Nutrition Chart/Plan for secondary & 
primary schools– North Yorkshire County 
Caterers 

Menu Choices 27.01.2010 Contracts Officer & Assistant 
Director of Resources (LCCS) 

Menu cycles with costs (secondary & 
primary) 

E-Mail 08.02.2010 Health Improvement Manager 
(Obesity) – NHS North Yorkshire & 
York 

Synthetic Data on adult obesity 

E-Mail 19.02.2010 Contracts Officer & Assistant 
Director of Resources (LCCS) 

Clarifications arising from the Task Group 
meeting on 27.01.2010 in relation to 
school meals 

Briefing Paper 01.03.2010 Early Years Childcare Manager How day nurseries contribute to healthy 
for & exercise 

PowerPoint Presentation 01.03.2010 School Travel Plan Co-ordinator School Travel Plans 
PowerPoint Presentation 01.03.2010 Head Of Young People's Service, 

Access And Inclusion, Learning 
Culture & Children’s Services 
 

Young People’s Services & Obesity – 
external factors that may contribute to 
childhood obesity 

Secondary School A 
Curriculum Example 

09.03.2010 PE & School Sport Consultant Received via e-mail 

Secondary School A 
Extra Curricular Example 

09.03.2010 PE & School Sport Consultant Received via e-mail 

Secondary School B  
Extra Curricular Example 

09.03.2010 PE & School Sport Consultant Received via e-mail 

Secondary School B 
Curriculum Example 

09.03.2010 PE & School Sport Consultant Received via e-mail 

P
age 41



List of Documentation Received to Date        Annex C
         

Document Name Date Provider Notes 
Secondary School C 
Extra Curricular Example 

09.03.2010 PE & School Sport Consultant Received via e-mail 

Secondary School C  
PE Curriculum 

09.03.2010 PE & School Sport Consultant Received via e-mail 

5 Hour Offer in York 09.03.2010 PE & School Sport Consultant Received via e-mail 
Key Stage 1 & 2 Physical 
Development 

09.03.2010 PE & School 

Minutes of the meeting


City of York Council Committee Minutes 

MEETING CHILDHOOD OBESITY TASK GROUP 

DATE 19 APRIL 2010 

PRESENT COUNCILLORS WISEMAN (CHAIR), 
SUE GALLOWAY AND SIMPSON-LAING 

IN ATTENDANCE GREG MCGRATH – NHS NORTH YORKSHIRE & 
YORK 
ANNE ROBINSON – YORK HOSPITAL 
SUZANNE CARR – ALTOGETHER BETTER 
PROJECT  
JOHN BAILEY – PARENT GOVERNOR REP. 
DIANE COOK - CYC 
LIZ BURKINSHAW –  CYC 
LESLEY WHITE –  CYC 
CLAIRE TEMPEST - CYC 
RIZWANA KHAN - CYC  

 
4. MINUTES  

 
RESOLVED: That the minutes of the meeting of the Task Group 

held on 1 March 2010 be approved and signed by the 
Chair as a correct record. 

 
 

5. PUBLIC PARTICIPATION  
 
It was reported that there had been no registrations to speak at the 
meeting under the Council’s Public Participation Scheme. 
 
 

6. CHILDHOOD OBESITY REVIEW  
 
Members considered a report, which presented them with further 
information to inform their review into childhood obesity to enable them to 
formulate some recommendations for inclusion in the final draft report. 
 
The Scrutiny Officer informed Members that the Health Overview and 
Scrutiny Committee, had at their meeting on 29 March, considered the 
Task Groups Interim Report. The Committee had felt that, in view of the 
authorities low take up of school meals, the Education Authority should 
proactively encourage the promotion and general take up of both school 
meals and free school meals through individual schools and their 
Governors. They had suggested that the Childhood Obesity Task Group 
might like to consider including a recommendation to this effect in the final 
report. 
 
In view of the vast amount of information received to date the Task Group 
were reminded of their need to focus their discussions on the aim of the 



review, which was to address whether current service provision was 
effectively reducing childhood obesity in the city. 
 
In relation to the key objectives information had previously been provided 
or was circulated at the meeting in relation to each objective, details of 
which were set out under each objective below: 
 
Objective ii) To explore the impact of current initiatives such as 
healthy eating, 5 a day and 30 minutes of exercise 5 times a week etc 
on tackling obesity. 

• Briefing note on the Healthy Schools initiative (Annex A of the 
report). 

• Details of physical activity within schools (the Council’s PE and 
Schools Sport Consultant presented this information) 

• Details relating to the take up of school meals in like for like 
Authorities, and weekly menus (Annex B) (the Council’s Contracts 
Manager presented this information). 

• Progress of “Just 30” physical activity campaign – Report to 
Executive Member for Leisure, Culture and Social Inclusion, 13 April 
2010 (circulated at the meeting). 

 
Members questioned a number of points in relation to the presentation, 
including: 

• Definition of obesity; 
• How involved were parents in relation to the schools screening 

programme; 
• School halls often doubled up as canteens which were not ideal 

surroundings for eating; 
• Schools were not able to police packups; 
• School Tuck Shops were no longer able to stock flapjacks, cheese 

etc which often resulted in children’s pack ups containing chocolate 
bars/crisps as snacks at break; 

• Children were often better informed on healthy eating issues than 
parents so there was a need to re-educate parents on the ideal 
pack-up; 

• Concern at low take up rate of school meals and the possibility of 
this not changing unless the claim form was simplified; 

• Any PE beyond the governments recommended 2 hours per week 
was often a charged for;  

• Of the money put into active leisure in North Yorkshire by the PCT 
how much was allocated to York? 

• Theatre and drama were not seen as exercise; 
• There was evidence that where Play builder money had been used 

for schemes that there had been good take up; 
• That no one Officer had sole responsibility for obesity issues.   

 
Objective iii) To explore external factors that may contribute to 
childhood obesity. 

• Presentation by Greg McGrath, Health Improvement Manager 
(obesity) at NHS North Yorkshire and York which gave details of the 
7 major sub-systems affecting the energy balance, the full obesity 



System Map showing all 108 indicators together with details of the 
York Action Plan – Obesity 2010  

• Presentation from the Council’s Food Safety Unit on Nutritional 
Labelling of Food (presentation details circulated at the meeting). 

 
Members questioned a number of points in relation to the presentation, 
including: 

• Concern that there was nothing in the regulations eg Local 
Authorities Coordinators of Regulatory Services (LACORS) or the 
Food Standards Agency which required food establishments to 
display signs indicating the type of fat used in the preparation of 
food on their premises; 

• Visual images were useful in getting the message about food 
content to audiences; 

• European wide labelling would assist residents in making informed 
choices when purchasing food products;   

 
Objective iv) To learn more about the All Together Better Programme 
and the Healthy Weight, Active Lives Strategic Implementation Group 
and the methods they are using to reduce childhood obesity. 

• Presentation by the Community Project Officer for the Altogether 
Better Programme in relation to York (copy of presentation 
circulated at the meeting).  

 
Members questioned a number of points in relation to the presentation, 
including: 

• Confirmation that the Altogether Better Programme worked with 
adults and not children; 

• Criteria for the target groups; 
• Health inequalities in York were not above the national average; 
• Confirmation that parents were very unaware of the content of 

school meals eg high in protein. 
 
The Community Project Officer for this initiative pointed out that their work 
had shown that there was a need for fresh produce to be available locally 
and cheaply. This could be either through food co-operatives or farmers 
markets.  
 
Objective v) To look at the continuity of services into adulthood. 

• Presentation by the Nutrition & Dietetic Service Manager at York 
Hospital on Adult Services for Obesity (details circulated at 
meeting). 

 
Members questioned a number of points in relation to the presentation, 
including: 

• Incidence of obese adults in the Authorities area; 
• Child School health records; 
• Increase in bariatric surgery cases if York commissioners lowered 

the BMI threshold for patients to below 50;  
 
 
 



Objective vi) To explore how monies are spent on tackling obesity. 
• Health Improvement Manager (obesity) at NHS North Yorkshire & 

York 
 
The Chair thanked all the representatives for the circulated information and 
their presentations, which would help inform their final report and 
recommendations. 
 
RESOLVED:             i)  That the information presented at the meeting 

be received and noted. 
 

ii) That the Scrutiny Officer undertake the 
preparation of the final report as a basis for 
discussion to include a list of the key points 
from each of today’s presentations. 

 
iii) That copies of the draft final report be circulated 

to Task Group members to enable them to 
formulate recommendations for inclusion in the 
draft final report. 

 
REASON:  In order to progress this review 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
CLLR S WISEMAN, Chair 
[The meeting started at 5.30 pm and finished at 8.30 pm]. 


